
1 

 

 

 
MEETING: CABINET MEMBER - CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
  
DATE: Tuesday 19 January 2010 
  
TIME: 9.30 am 
  
VENUE: Town Hall, Bootle (video conferenced Town Hall, Southport) 

  
 

Councillor 
 
DECISION MAKER: Councillor P Dowd 
SUBSTITUTE: Councillor Fairclough 
  
 
SPOKESPERSONS: Councillor M Fearn 

 
Councillor Platt 
 

SUBSTITUTES: Councillor Howe 
 

Councillor D Jones 
 

 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Lyndzay Roberts  
 Telephone: 0151 934 2033 
 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: lyndzay.roberts@legal.sefton.gov.uk 
 

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions, 
which will be notified on the Forward Plan.  Items marked with an * on the 
agenda involve Key Decisions 
A key decision, as defined in the Council’s Constitution, is: - 
● any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and 

Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross 
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more 
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater 

● any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact 
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank.



3 

A G E N D A 
 
Items marked with an * involve key decisions 
 

 Item 
No. 

Subject/Author(s) Wards Affected  

 

  1. Apologies for Absence 
 

  

  2. Declarations of Interest   

  Members and Officers are requested to give notice 
of any personal or prejudicial interest and the nature 
of that interest, relating to any item on the agenda in 
accordance with the relevant Code of Conduct.  
 

  

  3. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 6) 

  Minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 
2009.  
 

  

  4. School Access Initiative: Proposed Scheme Ford (Pages 7 - 
10) 

  Report of the Strategic Director - Children, 
Schools and Families  
 

  

  5. Specialist Schools Programme Capital Grant : 
Hillside High School 

Derby (Pages 11 - 
16) 

  Report of the Strategic Director - Children, 
Schools and Families  
 

  

  6. Six-monthly Performance Report for 
Children, Schools and Families 2009/10 

 (Pages 17 - 
74) 

  Report of the Strategic Director - Children, 
Schools and Families  
 

  

  7. Every Child A Talker All Wards (Pages 75 - 
80) 

  Report of the Strategic Director - Children, 
Schools and Families  
 

  

  8. Youth Opportunities Fund All Wards (Pages 81 - 
88) 

  Report of the Strategic Director - Children, 
Schools and Families  
 
 
 

  



4 

  9. Appointment of LA Representatives to 
Governing Bodies of Maintained Schools 

All Wards (Pages 89 - 
94) 

  Report of the Strategic Director - Children, 
Schools and Families  
 

  

  10. Exclusion of Press and Public   

  To consider passing the following resolution: 
 
That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act, 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) 
of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.  
The Public Interest Test has been applied and 
favours exclusion of the information from the Press 
and Public.  
 

  

  11. Review of the School Admissions and 
Student Support Services 2010 

All Wards (Pages 95 - 
110) 

  Joint report of the Strategic Director - Children, 
Schools and Families and the Personnel 
Director  
 

  

 



THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 

TUESDAY 15 DECEMBER 2009. 

 

96 

CABINET MEMBER - CHILDREN'S SERVICES 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 

ON TUESDAY 8 DECEMBER 2009 

 
PRESENT: Councillor P.Dowd 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Howe and D Jones 

Mr.R.Gregson – Sefton Governor’s Forum 
 
 
96. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M.Fearn and Platt. 
 
97. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
98. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 17 November 2009 be 
confirmed as correct record. 
 
99. YOUTH OPPORTUNITIES FUND  

 
Further to Minute No. 87 of 27 October 2009, the Cabinet Member 
considered the report of the Strategic Director of Children’s, School and 
Families that advised of the proposed spend of the seventh round of Youth 
Opportunities Fund bids in 2009/10. 
  
RESOLVED: That 
  
(1)  the expenditure of £18,838.56 funded by the Youth Opportunities 

Fund, as detailed within the report, be approved; and 
  
(2) the fact that further reports on proposed spend for Youth 

Opportunities Fund in 2009/10 will be submitted to future meetings, 
be noted. 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



CABINET MEMBER - CHILDREN'S SERVICES- TUESDAY 8 
DECEMBER 2009 
 

97 

100. RECONFIGURATION OF CHILDREN'S CENTRES  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Strategic Director of 
Children’s School and Families updating on the development of Children’s 
Centres in Sefton; seeking approval for the proposal to change designated 
Children Centre provision and change from 19 Children Centres to 15 
Children’s Centres and 4 satellites. 
 
RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) the proposal to change designated Children’s Centre provision be 

approved; and  
 
(2) the Strategic Director of Children’s, School and Families be 

requested to submit a further report on governance issues relating 
to the Children’s Centres 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 6



REPORT TO: 
 

CABINET MEMBER, CHILDREN, SCHOOLS & FAMILIES 
CABINET 
 

DATE: 
 

19 JANUARY 2010 
4 FEBRUARY 2010 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

SCHOOLS ACCESS INITIATIVE: PROPOSED SCHEME 
 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

FORD WARD 

REPORT OF: 
 

PETER MORGAN 
STRATEGIC DIRECTOR - CHILDREN, SCHOOLS & FAMILIES 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

CHRIS DALZIEL (0151 934 3337) 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

 
NO 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
The purpose of this report is to seek approval for a proposed capital scheme. 
 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
The Cabinet Member has delegated powers to approve the proposed scheme and to refer it to 
Cabinet for inclusion in the Children, Schools & Families Capital Programme. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
The Cabinet Member is recommended to:- 
 
i) approve the proposed scheme; 
ii) refer the expenditure to Cabinet for inclusion in the Children, Schools & Families Capital 

Programme 2009/10 and 2010/11. 
 
 

 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No. 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

Not appropriate. 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Following the expiry of the “call-in” period for the Minutes of 
the Cabinet meeting. 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 7



 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
 
Not appropriate. 

 
 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

None. 

Financial: 
 
 

There are no financial implications for the Council’s general 
resources as all funding is from specific resources (School Access 
Initiative Allocation).  If the proposed scheme is approved then 
£352,790 will remain from the 2010/11 allocation to support further 
schemes. 

 

 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2009/ 
2010 
£ 

2010/ 
2011 
£ 

2011/ 
2012 
£ 

2012/ 
2013 
£ 

Gross Increase in Capital Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton Capital Resources      

Specific Capital Resources     

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS     

Gross Increase in Revenue Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton Funded Resources      

Funded from External Resources     

Does the External Funding have an expiry date? Y/N When? 

How will the service be funded post expiry?  

 

 

Legal: 
 
 

Not appropriate. 

Risk Assessment: 
 
 

There are no financial risks associated with this report as all 
funding is from specific resources. 
 
 

Asset Management: 
 
 
 

The proposed scheme is in line with the Schools Asset 
Management Plan. 
 
 

CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN/VIEWS 
 
The Finance and Information Services Director has been consulted and has no comments on this 
report. FD 279. 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 8



 

 
CORPORATE OBJECTIVE MONITORING: 
 
Corporate 
Objective 

 Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  ü  

2 Creating Safe Communities ü   

3 Jobs and Prosperity  ü  

4 Improving Health and Well-Being ü   

5 Environmental Sustainability  ü  

6 Creating Inclusive Communities  ü  

7 Improving the Quality of Council Services and 
Strengthening local Democracy 

ü   

8 Children and Young People 
 

ü   

 

 

LINKS TO ENSURING INTEGRATION: 
 
Not applicable. 
 
IMPACT UPON CHILDREN’S SERVICES TARGETS AND PRIORITIES: 
 
Not applicable. 
 

 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS RELIED UPON IN THE PREPARATION OF THIS REPORT 
 
Report to Cabinet Member, Children, Schools & Families and Cabinet - 27/29 October 2009 – 
Schools Access Initiative Funding 2009/10. 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 9



 

SCHOOLS ACCESS INITIATIVE: PROPOSED SCHEME 
 
 
 
1. Background 
  
1.1 Sefton MBC has received a School Access Initiative capital allocation of £400,790 in 

2009/10 and a further £400,790 for 2010/11.  A balance of £22,000 remains from the 
2009/10 funding to support new schemes. 

  
1.2 Rowan Park Special School has 117 children on roll all of whom have severe learning 

difficulties and complex needs.  The majority of pupils are transported to and from school 
by minibus with a small proportion travelling by car. 

  
1.3 The current arrangements, within the school grounds, to drop off and pick up children at 

the beginning and end of the school day have become increasingly congested particularly 
since the larger, Sefton owned buses have been used rather than the smaller commercial 
vehicles.  Buses arriving to pick up pupils from the senior area of the school have to 
reverse towards the school entrance as there is insufficient space for them to turn i
[...]
capital grant if they can match this with £25,000 of 
sponsorship.  This provides the school with an opportunity to renew facilities and 
equipment as well as improving and sustaining relationships with business/employer 
partners.  Hillside High School has been allocated such a grant. 

  
2.2 The £25,000 sponsorship can be secured in cash or in kind (either as goods or services 

such as curriculum support, mentoring etc) from businesses and employers.  A portion of 
the sponsorship can also come from charitable donations, including money raised by 
parent organisations. 

  
2.3 The school has provided details of the sponsorship contributions from two businesses and 

the Hillside Community Fund which have been approved by the DCSF. 
  
2.4 The school proposes to use the £25,000 Capital Grant as detailed below, and again these 

proposals have DCSF approval. 

 

Proposal Estimated Cost 
£ 

Refurbishment of existing ICT room to 
provide a dedicated science/maths ICT 
suite 

 
 

3,900 
 

IT equipment and software (HP IPAQ – 
Mini Notebooks) 

 
3,600 

 

Computers 
 

5,000 
 

Furniture 6,000 
 

Specialist physics equipment to support 
teaching and learning at KS3 to KS4 

 
6,500 

 

  
Total 25,000 

Agenda Item 5

Page 14



  
3. Recommendation(s) 
  
3.1 The Cabinet Member is recommended to:- 

 
i) approve the proposed scheme; 
ii) refer the proposed expenditure to Cabinet for inclusion in the Children, Schools & 

Families Capital Programme 2009/10. 
  

 

 
G:\SCHOOLS\Secondary Schools\HILLSIDE\DOCUMENT\CM Report Specialist Schs Progr Capital Grant 19.1&4.2.10.DOC 

Agenda Item 5

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Member – Children, Schools and Families 
Cabinet Member – Performance and Governance 

DATE: 
 

19 January 2010 
20 January 2010 

SUBJECT: 
 

Six-monthly performance report for Children, Schools and Families 
2009/10 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

All 

REPORT OF: 
 

Peter Morgan– Strategic Director - Children, Schools and Families  

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Paul Rogers, Strategic Support Manager– 0151 934 3317 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

No 
 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
To advise elected members about the six-month (mid-year) performance for 2009/10, with 
particular regard to the 2009 CAA, Council Plan, Service Delivery Plan and National Indicators.. 
 
 
 
 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
Cabinet agreed on 12

th
 May 2006 that reports on performance would be made to each Portfolio on 

a 6 monthly basis and subsequently considered by the Cabinet Member of Performance. 
 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
Elected members note the content of the performance report and comment/challenge as 
appropriate. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
None 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

No 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Following the expiry of the call in period for the minutes of 
this meeting 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 17



 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
 
No alternative options have been considered, as it is a corporate requirement to report 
performance as per this report. 
 

 
 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

 

Financial: 

 

 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2006/ 
2007 
£ 

2007/ 
2008 
£ 

2008/ 
2009 
£ 

2009/ 
2010 
£ 

Gross Increase in Capital Expenditure N/a N/a N/a N/a 

Funded by: N/a N/a N/a N/a 

Sefton Capital Resources  N/a N/a N/a N/a 

Specific Capital Resources N/a N/a N/a N/a 

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS     

Gross Increase in Revenue Expenditure N/a N/a N/a N/a 

Funded by: N/a N/a N/a N/a 

Sefton funded Resources  N/a N/a N/a N/a 

Funded from External Resources N/a N/a N/a N/a 

Does the External Funding have an expiry date? Y/N When? 

How will the service be funded post expiry?  

 

Legal: 
 
 

Legal implications are considered in setting performance 
targets and during service delivery 

Risk Assessment: 
 
 

Not monitoring performance is considered to the a high risk 
and therefore performance reporting is carried out on a 
monthly basis within Te
[...]
. 
  
2.3 All funding would be covered from the DCSF allocation and the Surestart Grant. There 

would be no additional costs to be found within the LA.  
  
3. FUTURE SUSTAINABILITY 
  
3.1 The ELC posts will be fixed term for two years. It is expected that identified members of 

the Early Years and Inclusion Team will also be involved in the training so that there will 
be future sustainability of the ECaT programme on a universal level with all settings.  

  
3.2 The training programme over the two years will be aimed at developing skills and 

enhancing the capacity for early language expertise across all practitioners and key 
partners in the LA. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 78



 
 
 
 

  

  
3.3 There will be funding for at least 20 settings to identify an Early Language Leading 

Practitioner who will provide support to other linked settings, therefore cascading 
expertise. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 79



Page 80

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

  

REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Member – Children, Schools & Families 

DATE: 
 

19 January 2010     

SUBJECT: 
 

Youth Opportunity Fund 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

All Sefton 

REPORT OF: 
 

Peter Morgan 
Strategic Director – Children, Schools and Families 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Jacqui Kerr 0151 934 4941 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
The purpose of this report is to advise the Cabinet Member Children’s Services of the proposed 
spend of the final round of Youth Opportunities Fund bids in 2009/2010.   
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
The Cabinet Member to approve proposed spend of the Youth Opportunities Fund provisionally 
agreed by the young people on the panel. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
The Cabinet Member is recommended to: 

1. Approve the expenditure of £35,314.85 from the Youth Opportunities Fund.  No further 
funding remains. 

 
 

 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

No 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Following the expiry of the ‘call-in’ peri
[...]
Quality of Council Services and 
Strengthening local Democracy 

√   

8 Children and Young People 
 

√   

 

 

LINKS TO ENSURING INTEGRATION: 
The proposals will encourage integration between all members of the relevant youth provision, staff 
and outside agencies as appropriate and maximise opportunities for young people in Sefton and 
support transition in to adulthood. All five Every Child Matters outcomes will be supported by the 
proposals. 
 
 
IMPACT UPON CHILDREN’S SERVICES’ TARGETS AND PRIORITIES: 
 
Impact will be made on sections of the CYPP, particularly on Making a Positive Contribution by 
assisting: 

1. To develop the Integrated Youth Support Service to maximise opportunities for young people 
in Sefton and support transition to adult life.  

2. To consult with children and young people in Sefton, including those who are hard to reach,  
      and communicate how their views improve services.  

  

3. To enhance opportunities for children and young people to be involved in planning, 
developing and evaluating services and policies that affect their lives.  

4. To promote and enhance positive activities for young people in Sefton.  
 

5. To change perceptions of young people. 

6. To reduce crime 

 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS RELIED UPON IN THE PREPARATION OF THIS REPORT 
Youth Opportunity Fund and Youth Capital Fund guidance notes (ECM change for Children March 
2006). 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 83



 
 
 

  

BACKGROUND: 
This is the third year of funding from the Youth Opportunities Fund.  The following are the bids 
received for the final round of this financial year’s funding.  To date, £137,785.15 has been granted in 
the previous rounds.  

 

Youth Opportunities Fund  -  North area   
 

Year 11 Leavers, Birkdale 
Youth Centre 

£1285.00 A group of young men would like funding to 
enable 15 young men to go on a residential 
in March 2010 to include physical outdoor 
activities.   
15 young people will benefit 

Youth Acts In
[...]
ompiling, editing and producing 
the spread and will purchase an Apple Mac 
and software to help them.   
6 young people will benefit 

TOTAL £13,410.61  

 

Youth Opportunity Fund: North 
 

£12,749.67 

Youth Opportunity Fund:  Mid £1,300.00 
 

Youth Opportunity Fund:  South £5,854.57 
 

Youth Opportunity Fund:  Boroughwide 
 

£13,410.61 

Additional expenditure of bills unpaid from 
2008/09   

£2,000.00 

TOTAL 
 

£35,314.85 

Young people benefiting from bids 
 

1141 young people will benefit in the first 
instance 

 
This completes the spend of the total funding for 2009/2010. 
 
All funded projects will be required to submit evidence of expenditure and impact of the project. The 
panel of young people also intends to undertake a series of monitoring visits to assess the success of 
the programme. 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 86



 
 
 

  

 
 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 87



Page 88

This page is intentionally left blank



 

REPORT TO: 

 

CABINET MEMBER – CHILDREN, SCHOOLS & FAMILIES 

DATE: 

 

19 JANUARY 2010 

SUBJECT: 

 

APPOINTMENT OF LA REPRESENTATIVES TO GOVERNING 
BODIES OF MAINTAINED SCHOOLS 

 

WARDS AFFECTED: 

 

 
All 
 

REPORT OF: 

 

PETER MORGAN     
STRATEGIC DIRECTOR - CHILDREN, SCHOOLS & FAMILIES 

 

CONTACT OFFICER: 

 

FRAN STODDART – 0151 934 3353 

EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL: 

 

 

NO 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
To advise the Cabinet Member of the current situation with regard to LA vacancies on the governing 
bodies of Community and Voluntary Aided Schools 
 
 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 

 
To fill LA governorship vacancies which are delegated to the Cabinet Member. 

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
The Cabinet Member is requested to:- 
 

(a) Consider appointments to fill vacancies for LA governorships 
(b) Decide which vacancies should be referred to Area Committees. 
 

 

 

KEY DECISION: 

 

 
No 

FORWARD PLAN: 

 

Not appropriate 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 

 

Following the 
[...]
ity 4). 

 

 

IMPACT UPON CHILDREN, SCHOOLS & FAMILIES TARGETS AND PRIORITIES: 

 

v Maintain and improve quality of leadership in schools to ensure they provide a good or better 
provision (NI 89), improve the number judged to have good or outstanding behaviour (NI 86, 
114) and attendance (NI 87). 

 
v Continually improve standards of attainment to meet and exceed government targets (NI 72, 

73, 75, 76,78,84,86,92,93, 94,102A/B). 
 

v Improve outcomes for the most vulnerable children and young people (NI 99, 100,101, 104, 
105, 107, 108). 

 

 

 

 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS RELIED UPON IN THE PREPARATION OF THIS REPORT 

 

None 

 

 

BACKGROUND:       Under the Responsibility for Functions (the Scheme of Delegation) the 
Cabinet Member has authority to fill LA vacancies on school governing bodies.  A list of current 
vacancies is attached for consideration. 

 
  
 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 91



 

SCHOOL    VACANCY    NOMINATION 

 

 

AINSDALE WARD 

 
Birkdale High    Mr F Warner  (L) 

Southport   (4 – C1, L1, D2)  Resignation  (1)  ______________ 

 
Shoreside Primary   Mr A Spence  (NP - L) 

Ainsdale   (4 – C1, NP3)   Resignation  (1)  ______________ 

 
BIRKDALE WARD 

 
Farnborough Rd Juniors   Mr F Warner  (L) 

Southport   (3 – L1, D2)   Resignation  (1)  ______________ 
 

BLUNDELLSANDS WARD 

 
St Lukes Halsall CEP   Mr A Bradshaw  (C) 

Crosby   (1 – C1)   Resignation  (3)  ______________ 
 
 
Valewood Primary   Mr R Orritt  (NP) 

Crosby  (3 – C1, L1, NP1)  Resignation  (1)  ______________
   

 

CAMBRIDGE WARD 

 
Marshside Primary   Mrs V Stevenson (NP - C) 

Southport   (2 – D1, NP1)  Resignation  (3)  ______________ 
 

 

DERBY WARD 

 
Hillside High    Mrs A Manning  (NP – L) 

Bootle   (4 – L2, D1, NP1)  End of Tenure  (1)  ______________ 

 
     Cllr J McGinnity  (NP – L) 

     End of Tenure  (1)  ______________ 

 
Springwell Park Primary   Dr K Early  (L) 

Bootle   (4 – L4)    Resignation  (1)  ______________ 

 
     Cllr D Hardy  (L) 

     End of Tenure  (1)  ______________ 

 
     Cllr I Maher  (L) 

     End of Tenure  (1)  ______________ 
 

DUKES WARD 

 
Greenbank High   Mr N Rimmer  (D) 

Southport   (4 – C1, L1, D2)  Resignation  (1)  ______________
  

Agenda Item 9

Page 92



 

Holy Trinity CEP   Mrs A Morrison  (NP-C) 

Southport   (1 – C1)   Resignation  (1)  ______________ 
 

FORD WARD  

 
Rowan Park    Mr R Lewis  (NP - D) 

Litherland   (3 – L1, NP2)  Resignation  (6)  ______________ 

 
South Sefton 6

th
 Form College  Vacancy   (C) 

Litherland   (4 – C1, D1, L1, NP1)     (2)  ______________ 
 

 
HARINGTON WARD 

 
Formby High    Mr D Walker  (D) 

Formby   (4 – C2, D1)   End of Tenure  (1)  ______________ 
 
 
Woodlands Primary   Mr R Jordan  (NP - L) 

Formby   (3 – C1, L2)   Non attendance  (4)  ______________ 
 

 

 

KEW WARD 

 
Kew Woods Primary   Cllr M Booth  (D) 

Southport   (3 – D3)   Resignation  (1)  ______________ 
  

 

LITHERLAND WARD 
 

Lander Road Primary   Cllr Mrs P Hardy (L) 

Litherland   (3 – L2, NP1)  Resignation  (4)  ______________ 

 
     Mrs A Bamforth  (NP – L) 

     Resignation  (4)  ______________ 

 
MEOLS WARD 

 
Larkfield Primary   Mr J Myers  (C) 

Southport   (3 – C2, NP1)  Resignation  (1)  ______________ 
 

MOLYNEUX WARD 

 
Holy Rosary Catholic Primary  Pa Cllr G Payne  (NP - L) 

Aintree   (1 – L1)   Resignation  (6)  ______________ 
 

NORWOOD WARD 

 
Bishop David Sheppard CEP  Mrs S Caine  (NP-D) 

Southport   (1 – D1)   Resignation  (1)  ______________ 
 

 

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 93



 

PARK WARD 
 
Lydiate Primary    Mrs A Illingworth (NP - D) 

Lydiate   (3 – D1, NP2)   Resignation  (2)  ______________ 
 
Maghull High    Mr N Avery  (D) 

Maghull   (4 – L1, D3)   Resignation  (4)  ______________ 
 

 

RAVENMEOLS WARD 

 
Freshfield Primary   Mr J Patterson  (C) 

Formby   (2 – C1, L1)   Resignation  (1)  ______________ 
 

ST OSWALD WARD 

 
Netherton Moss Primary   Mr S Ludlow  (NP – L) 

Netherton   (2 – D1, NP1)  Resignation  (4)  ______________
   
     

SUDELL WARD 
 
St Andrews CE Primary   Mr R Surridge  (NP – D) 

Maghull   (1 – NP1)   Resignation  (4)  ______________
   

VICTORIA WARD 
 
Sacred Heart Catholic High  Mr W Cowley  (NP - L) 

Crosby   (1 – L1)   Resignation  (3)  ______________  

  
 
 
 
 

Information in brackets indicates the balance of political representation on the governing body and the 
number of times vacancy has been presented to Cabinet Member.    Non political appointments (NP) 

also show the party to which the original governorship was allocated. 

Agenda Item 9

Page 94



Agenda Item 11

Page 95

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 11

Page 110

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 School Access Initiative: Proposed Scheme
	5 Specialist Schools Programme Capital Grant : Hillside High School
	6 Six-monthly Performance Report for Children, Schools and Families 2009/10
	7 Every Child A Talker
	8 Youth Opportunities Fund
	9 Appointment of LA Representatives to Governing Bodies of Maintained Schools
	11 Review of the School Admissions and Student Support Services 2010



Minutes of the meeting


THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON               
TUESDAY, 9 FEBRUARY 2010.  MINUTE NOS. 104(2), 105(2) AND 106 ARE 
NOT SUBJECT TO "CALL-IN". 

 

98 

CABINET MEMBER - CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 
ON TUESDAY, 19 JANUARY 2010 

 
PRESENT: Councillor P. Dowd 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors M. Fearn and D. Jones 

Mr. R. Gregson - Sefton Governors Forum. 
 
101. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Platt. 
 
102. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
103. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2009 be confirmed 
as a correct record. 
 
104. SCHOOLS ACCESS INITIATIVE - PROPOSED SCHEME  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Strategic Director of 
Children, Schools and Families on a proposed scheme at Rowan Park 
Special School, Litherland. 
 
RESOLVED:   That 
 
(1) the scheme, as set out in the report, be approved;  and 
 
(2) the Cabinet be recommended to include the proposed expenditure 

in the 2009/10 and 2010/11 Children, Schools and Families Capital 
Programme. 

 
105. SPECIALIST SCHOOLS PROGRAMME CAPITAL GRANT - 

HILLSIDE HIGH SCHOOL, BOOTLE  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Strategic Director of 
Children, Schools and Families on a proposed capital grant of £25,000, 
which could be matched with £25,000 of sponsorship, to undertake a 
scheme of projects at the above school which are related to its specialist 
status specialisms.  
 
RESOLVED:   That 



CABINET MEMBER - CHILDREN'S SERVICES- TUESDAY 19 JANUARY 
2010 
 

99 

 
(1) the scheme, as set out in the report, be approved; and 
 
(2) the Cabinet be recommended to include the proposed expenditure 

in the 2009/10 Children, Schools and Families Capital Programme. 
 
106. SIX-MONTHLY PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR CHILDREN, 

SCHOOLS AND FAMILIES 2009/10  
 
Further to Minute No. 5 of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (Children's Services) held on 10 June 2008, the Cabinet 
Member considered the report of the Strategic Director of Children, 
Schools and Families which advised of the mid-year performance for 
2009/10 with particular regard to the 2009 Comprehensive Area 
Assessment, Council Plan, Service Delivery Plan and National Indicators. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
107. EVERY CHILD A TALKER  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Strategic Director of 
Children, Schools and Families on the proposed implementation of the 
above programme with effect from April 2010. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
108. YOUTH OPPORTUNITIES FUND  
 
Further to Minute No. 99 of 8 December 2009, the Cabinet Member 
considered the report of the Strategic Director of Children, Schools and 
Families that advised of the proposed spend of the final round of Youth 
Opportunities Fund bids in 2009/10. 
 
RESOLVED:   That 
 
(1) the expenditure of £35,314.85 funded by the Youth Opportunities 

Fund, as detailed within the report, be approved;  and 
 
(2) the Strategic Director be requested to arrange a meeting between 

the Children's Services spokespersons and the young people on 
the Youth Opportunities Fund Panel. 

 
109. APPOINTMENT OF LOCAL AUTHORITY REPRESENTATIVES 

TO GOVERNING BODIES OF MAINTAINED SCHOOLS  
 
Further to Minute No. 84 of the meeting held on 27 October 2009, the 
Cabinet Member considered the report of the Strategic Director of 



CABINET MEMBER - CHILDREN'S SERVICES- TUESDAY 19 JANUARY 
2010 
 

100 

Children, Schools and Families regarding vacancies on the governing 
bodies of Community and Voluntary Aided schools. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the undermentioned persons be appointed to serve on the Governing 
Bodies of the schools indicated for a period of four years:- 
 
School Governor(s) 

 
AINSDALE WARD  
Birkdale High, Southport 
 

Mr. F. Robinson 

BIRKDALE WARD  
Farnborough Road Junior, Southport Mrs. R. Griffin 
  
BLUNDELLSANDS WARD  
St. Luke's Halsall C.E. Primary, Crosby Councillor Cuthbertson 
Valewood Primary, Crosby Mr. B. Winstanley 
  
DERBY WARD  
Hillside High, Bootle Councillor McGinnity 
 Mrs. A. Manning 
Springwell Park Primary, Bootle Councillor D. Hardy 
 Mr. M. Kilpatrick 
 Councillor Maher 
DUKES WARD  
Greenbank High, Southport Mrs. J. Shavaksha 
Holy Trinity C.E. Primary, Southport Mr. M. Fernley 
  
HARINGTON WARD  
Formby High Mr. D. Walker 
  
KEW WARD  
Kew Woods Primary, Southport Ms. J. Hopkins 
  
MOLYNEUX WARD  
Holy Rosary Catholic Primary, Aintree Mrs. J. Wilkinson 
  
NORWOOD WARD  
Bishop David Sheppard C.E. Primary, Southport Mrs. L. Godfrey 
  
SUDELL WARD  
St. Andrew's Maghull C.E. Primary Mr. R. Higham. 
 
 
110. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED:    
 



CABINET MEMBER - CHILDREN'S SERVICES- TUESDAY 19 JANUARY 
2010 
 

101 

That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.  The Public 
Interest Test had been applied and favoured exclusion of the information 
from the press and public. 
 
111. REVIEW OF THE SCHOOL ADMISSIONS AND STUDENT 

SUPPORT SERVICE 2010  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the joint report of the Strategic Director 
of Children, Schools and Families and the Personnel Director on a 
proposed re-organisation of the existing School Admissions and Student 
Support Service to enable it to meet the requirements of the new School 
Admissions Code, which reflects changes to the law introduced by the 
Education and Skills Act 2008, which included: 
 

• extending the co-ordinating role of local authorities to all admissions 
applications for state primary and secondary schools made by their 
residents at any time of year, from 2010; 

 

• the full inter-Local Authority co-ordination of admission to primary 
schools to be phased in, starting with all in-year admissions from 
September 2010 and the annual allocation of primary places from 
September 2011; 

 

• improving the information provided to parents by local authorities; 
adding parents and the local community to those who must be 
consulted regarding proposed admission arrangements; 

 

• requiring local authorities to report annually to the Schools Adjudicator 
on the fairness and legality of admission arrangements in their area; 
plus new powers for the Office of the Schools Adjudicator to act 
proactively if an Authority is failing in any aspects of the statutory and 
mandatory duties. 

 
In accordance with the Responsibility for Functions provided in the 
Council's Constitution, the personnel implications described in the report 
had been approved by the Personnel Director, in consultation with the 
Strategic Director of Children, Schools and Families. 
 
RESOLVED:    
 
That the reorganisation of the Service, as set out in paragraphs 3.1 to 3.11 
and Annex 2 to the report, be approved. 
 
 
 
 
 


